has been undertaken in accordance with the methodology recommended in Handbook of Cost Benefi t
Analysis - Financial Management Reference Manual No. 6 issued by the Federal Department of Finance and
Administrati on.

The Cost Benefi t Analysis has concluded that:

• There are no fatal fl aws to the project with the excepti on of the Shire of Denmark securing
State government funding for the project;

• A Cost Benefi t Analysis has been prepared and demonstrates a net present value of $16.416
Million dollars for the project which is considered signifi cant and clearly justi fi es the project in
the context of desirable community outcomes;

• Sensiti vity testi ng suggests a positi ve net present value will be achieved for the project with:
o a discount rate of 5.8%;

o an average of lot price of $159,333;

o 5 lots a year being sold; and,

o anything more than one business establishing in the light industrial area.

Council is in a positi on to require 4 transport/constructi on businesses to relocate to the McIntosh Road
industrial area upon subdivision being complete.

From a cost benefi t perspecti ve there is sound reason for government to fund stage 1 of the McIntosh Road
industrial area.

Sensitivity Testing

4.50% 5% 5.80% 6% 6.50% 7% 8%

20% $191,200 $18.622 $17.895 16.797 $16.534 $15.897 $15.287 $14.143
15% $183,233 $18.522 $17.797 16.702 $16.440 $15.804 $15.196 $14.055
10% $175,267 $18.421 $17.699 16.607 $16.345 $15.712 $15.105 $13.967
5% $167,300 $18.322 $17.601 16.511 $16.251 $15.619 $15.013 $13.879

$159,333 18.221 17.502 16.416 $16.156 $15.526 $14.922 $13.791
-5% $151,367 $18.121 $17.404 $16.320 $16.061 $15.433 $14.831 $13.703

-10% $143,400 $18.021 $17.305 $16.225 $15.966 $15.540 $14.740 $13.615
-15% $135,433 $17.921 $17.207 $16.129 $15.871 $15.247 $14.648 $13.527
-20% $127,467 $17.820 $17.109 $16.034 $15.777 $15.154 $14.557 $13.439

Discount Rate

A
ve

. L
ot

 P
ri

ce

Net Present Value in Millions

Figure 6 - Sensiti vity Testi ng

19

McIntosh Road Industrial Area
Business Case

2.9 Assessment of Opti ons

A range of alternati ves to the development of the McIntosh Road industrial area has been explored by
Council over 10 years.  Each of these alternati ves has fundamental fl aws which preclude them as viable
opti ons.

The existi ng light industrial area is at capacity and incorporates uses which are inconsistent with its locati on
within an urban environment.  While there is undeveloped land zoned for industrial expansion, the quality